OFFICE OF T SECRETABN I+ Jialy

DAVID A. DEAN STATE CAFIT D1
SECRETARY OF STATE PO Box 126287
AUSTIN, TEXAS 73713

May 19, 1962

Mr. Eugene J. Seaman
Chairman-elect

Nueces County Republican Party
525 Scuth Shoreline

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401

-Mr. Don Wilson

Chairman-elect

Williamson County Democratic Party
Route 1, Box 32 _

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Election Law Opinicn DAD-2S
Re: Whether & county chairrarn who
ig elected in the firs:

primary Lukts cifice irredi-
atelv or ¢ifter the date cf the
runorf pklmary

Centlemren:

Reference is made to your letters {¢ me of May 4, i: wrich

vou inquire as to the date on which vou assume veur -
duties as county chairmen,

chief election officer of the stave in accordance with Terr.
Elec. Ceode ann. art. 1.03, subd. 1 (Vernon Supp. 1987}).

This official electicon law opirnicn iz rendered by oo ss

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. art. 13.18, subd. 1 (Vernon Supn. 1982)
provides that:

"There shall be for each pclitical party reguired
by law to hold primary electicons for nomination of its
tandldates, a county executive committee in each

. ceunty, to ke composed of a county chairman ané one
member from each electicn precinct in such
county. . . . The county cheirman . . . shall be
elected by a majority vote at the primarv electicrs
overy two years., . . . If in @y race no candidate
receives a majority of the votes ot the general first



Mr. LDugoeng J. Seaman

primary, a runoii election for tho n¥fice shali - held
oz rhe second primary election. The county chaionan
shall assume the duties of [his offiice] on [thel
Saturday following the runcfif primary immediateiv after
the [countv executive] committec has declared the
results Of the runoff primary eiection., . . .°
(Emphasis added.)

Basically, vyou ask if you take office after (1) the canvass
of the votes for county chairman after the first primary, as
provided in Tex. Elec. Code Ann., art. 13.24 (Vernon Supp.
1982), {2) at or after your parties' county conventions, as
required by Tex. Elec. Code Ann. art. 13.34(a) {(Vernon Supp.
1982}, or (3) on the Saturday after the canvass of the
runcifi election.

In connection with your ingquiries, it 1s appropriate to note
that Article 13.18, Subdivision 1, quoted supra, nowhere
states that a county chairman who wins his pesition in the
first, rather than the runoff, primerv takes office orn any
dats other than the Saturdav following the runcoff primacy,

Tex:, Att' Can, On. WHo. Wi-1lz272 (L962) =
dressed the cuostlo: sosed Dy vous 1nguis Ioouux
opinion, I 1 ! ! LI L,
clearly T ooflioe,

You are, thevefore, advised thet o o u.ir chalrman wny no
been clected to his position in o TIoriU Primary ooLE ioT
cakn nifice unitil the Saturday ol the date - i

DUNSI L Wramary,
SUMMARY

A cousty chairman, slected in the 3

rat primary €lodulion,
without the necessity for a runorl in

hig race, does not

i
i

ascune the duties of his office Jor the term to which he was
elected until the Saturday following the date of the runcff
primarv, as provided in Article 13.18, Subdivision 1, Texas
Election Code.

David A, Doan
Secrotary of




Mr. Eugene J. Seaman
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Cherles C. Bailev
Special aAssistant for Dloctlons

Preparad by Austin C. Bray, Jr.
Senigr Stafr Attornovy
APPROVED:

OPINION COMMITTEE

Austin C. Bray, Jr., Chairman
Holly Conmpton
Charles E. Evans



